ORDINANCE NUMBER O-\_\_\_\_\_(NEW SERIES)

ADOPTED ON \_\_\_\_\_ JUL 0 8 2002

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A TWENTY-FIVE YEAR AGREEMENT FOR THE JOINT USE, CONSTRUCTION, AND MAINTENANCE OF RECREATION FACILITIES AT LA MIRADA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL WITH THE SAN YSIDRO SCHOOL DISTRICT; AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES; AND AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF \$55,000 FROM CIP 29-657.0, LA MIRADA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the La Mirada Elementary School is located adjacent to the San Ysidro Community Activity Center in the Otay Mesa Community Planning Area, an area that is currently lacking in athletic fields; and

WHEREAS, a joint use agreement between the City of San Diego and the San Ysidro School District for the use of and improvements to the turfed fields at La Mirada Elementary School would contribute to meeting the recreational needs of the community; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Board of the San Ysidro School District approved the Agreement for the Joint Use, Construction, and Maintenance of Recreation Facilities at La Mirada Elementary School at its meeting on March 14, 2002, and authorized the execution of the Joint Use Agreement; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of the City, an Agreement for the Joint Use, Construction, and Maintenance of Recreation Facilities at La Mirada Elementary School [Joint Use Agreement] with the San Ysidro School District for the joint use, construction, and maintenance of turfed multi-purpose fields and other recreational facilities La Mirada Elementary School, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Joint Use Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO-

Section 2. That the City Manager is authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of the City, an Agreement Between the City of San Diego and Nowell & Associates,

Landscape Architecture, for Consulting Services [the Consultant Agreement] for the professional services required to prepare construction documents for a first phase of work and other professional services, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Joint Use Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO-

Section 3. That the appropriation and expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$55,500 from CIP No. 29-657.0, La Mirada Elementary School, is authorized, solely and exclusively, for the payment of professional services under the Consultant Agreement.

Section 4. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By

Carrie L. Gleeson
Deputy City Attorney

CLG:mm 06/11/02 Or.Dept:Pk.&Rec. Aud.Cert:2201181 O-2002-151 Form=o&t.frm

## The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

ANCE	AC	2201181	
	ORIGINATING		_

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth In the foregoing resolution Is available in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and Is otherwise unallotted.

Amount:

Fund:

Purpose						,				
Date:						By:	IUA	DITOR AND C	OMPTROLLER'S	S DEPART <b>M</b> ENT
					ACC	OUNTING DATA	<del> </del>			
1	CY PY F	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	A <b>M</b> OUNT
	1	+						-	<del>                                     </del>	
						,				

## **CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do hereby further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Vendor:	Nowell & Associates, Landscape Arch	nitecture	<u> </u>
Purpose:	Authorizing an execution of an agreer	ment with <b>N</b> owell & Associates, Landscape	Arphitecture for
		struction documents for La Mirada Elemer	
	Joint Use Project.		
Date:	June 4, 2002	By: Veshi De	Bunch
	ACC	AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S	DEPARTMENT

					ACC	OUNTING DATA	١			
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
001	0	30244	30244	105	4279	296570				\$55,500.00
									<del>                                     </del>	
									+ +	
							1	TOTAL A	MOUNT	\$55,500.00
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<del></del>	CLIND OVERBIDE

AC-361 (REV 2-92)

Not to Exceed:

AC 2201181

**0-19076** 

\$55,500.00

JUL 0 8 2002

TOTAL AMOUNT

**FUND OVERRIDE**